

Nos. 22-3497, -3702

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTER DOSTER, et al., on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, et al.,
Defendants–Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF OF AMICUS AIR FORCE OFFICER
in support of Plaintiffs–Appellees in Opposition to Petition for Panel Rehearing
or Rehearing En Banc

Stephen M. Crampton
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
PO Box 4506
Tupelo, MS 38803
(662)255-9439
scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amicus Air Force Officer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The injunction protects Air Force Officer and other class members from potential UCMJ punishment and further adverse action for COVID-19 vaccine “refusal”.....	3
B. As the first airman to receive an injunction, Air Force Officer is just one example of a class member with a concrete interest in the outcome of this case.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES	1,2,3,6
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 2022 WL 468030 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....	1
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Ga. 2022)	1,2,5,6
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 22-11200 (11th Cir.).....	1,2,6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	5
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022)	6
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 2022 WL 3576245 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2022)	6
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (M.D. Fla. 2022)	4
